

Appeal No. 12-4262

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

WILLIAM HOWE, and others,  
DENNIS R. THOMPSON; CHRISTY B. BISHOP; THOMPSON &  
BISHOP LAW OFFICES; BRUCE B. ELFVIN; BARBARA KAYE  
BESSER; STUART G. TORCH; ELFVIN & BESSER  
Appellants,  
v.  
CITY OF AKRON,  
Appellee.

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of  
Ohio, Case No. 5:06 CV 2779

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
In Support of Appellants

---

Richard R. Renner  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tate & Renner  
921 Loxford Terrace  
Silver Spring, MD 20901  
(301) 681-0664  
rrenner@igc.org

Rebecca Hamburg Cappy  
National Employment Lawyers Association  
417 Montgomery Street, Fourth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 296-7629  
rcappy@nelahq.org

Bennet D. Zurofsky  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Of counsel for *Amicus*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS**  
**AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, the National Employment Lawyers Association (NELA) makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Statement of Relevant Procedural History .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument .....	14
<b>I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL COMMITTED NO VIOLATIONS OF THE RULES, AND SANCTIONS ARE IMPROPER WHEN THEY ARE BASED ON CONDUCT THAT IS APPROPRIATE. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A. Imposition of sanctions under 28 U.S.C. §1927 requires evidence of a sufficiently culpable state of mind. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>B. Plaintiffs’ counsel committed no misconduct. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>II. SANCTIONS MUST BE USED SPARINGLY IN CIVIL RIGHTS CASES TO AVOID ANY CHILLING EFFECT ON LEGITIMATE CLAIMS. ..</b>	<b>22</b>

<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED DUE PROCESS BY IMPOSING SANCTIONS WITHOUT A HEARING WHEN COUNSELS' STATE OF MIND WAS AT ISSUE, AND WHEN SANCTIONED COUNSEL COULD NOT SEE OR CONTEST THE EVIDENCE FROM WHICH THE SANCTION WAS COMPUTED. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>A. Due process requires a hearing when state of mind is at issue. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>B. Due process for sanctions under 28 U.S.C. §1927 requires an opportunity to review the evidence upon which the amount of a sanction is computed. ....</b>	<b>34</b>
Conclusion .....	36
Signature .....	36
Certificate of Compliance .....	37
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents .....	37
Certificate of Service .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amlong &amp; Amlong, P.A. v. Dennys, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Barber v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 707 (9th Cir.1998) .....	15-16
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989) .....	23
<i>Chambers v. NASCO</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	31
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	23
<i>Cook v. Am. S.S. Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 771 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>EEOC v. Great Steaks, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2205, 180 L.Ed.2d 45 (2011) .....	23, 34
<i>Garner v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Juvenile Ct.</i> , 554 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 24
<i>Gonter v. Hunt Valve Co., Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>In re Crescent City Estates, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 822 (4th Cir. 2009) <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3278 (2010) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Cherry</i> , 422 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Jones v. Continental Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Jordan v. City of Cleveland</i> , 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Khan v. Gallitano</i> , 180 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>LaSalle Natl Bank v. First Connecticut Holding Group</i> , 287 F.3d 279 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 146 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	31-32
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc., et al.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	34
<i>Pacific Dunlop Holdings, Inc. v. Barosh</i> , 22 F.3d 113 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21

<i>Patterson v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Ohio 2005) .....	22
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. ___, ___, 130 S.Ct. 1662, 176 L.Ed.2d 494 (2010) .....	34
<i>Red Carpet Studios Div. of Source Advantage, Ltd. v. Sater</i> , 465 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	14-15
<i>Rentz v. Dynasty Apparel Industries, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Ridder v. City of Springfield</i> , 109 F.3d 288, 299 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1046 (1998) .....	22
<i>Riddle v. Egensperger</i> , 266 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	22, 24
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) .....	14
<i>Roberts v. Ward</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23069 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 6, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> on other grounds, 468 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Schwartz v. Millon Air, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	15, 30
<i>Shafii v. British Airways, PLC</i> , 83 F.3d 566 (2nd Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Shales v. General Chauffeurs, Sales Drivers and Helpers</i> <i>Local Union No. 330</i> , 557 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Smythe-Cramer Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 180 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Ted Lapidus, S.A. v. Vann</i> , 112 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Wilson-Simmons v. Lake County Sheriff's Department</i> , 207 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	15, 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1927 .....	12, 14-17, 20, 26, 32- 34
29 U.S.C. § 621.....	23

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	23, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	24

Rule

Fed.R.Civ.P. 11 .....	16, 32
-----------------------	--------

Additional Authorities

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of Idioms</i> (“bait and switch”) by Christine Ammer. Houghton Mifflin Company.....	25
